Company than the existing FIFO method. The WAC method is suitable since the inventory units
are identical or nearly identical. The WAC method is also widely used by the peer group of
companies and it is a prevalent practice within the industry.

		�  The switch from FIFO to WAC method represents a change in accounting policy which must
be accounted for retrospectively in the financial statements. Therefore, the change must be
applied as if the new accounting policy was always in place.

		�  Consequently, the Group and the Company had adjusted all comparative amounts presented
in the financial statements affected by the change in accounting policy for each prior period
presented.

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD Registration No.: 198201008420 (88143-P)72

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

2.	 Significant accounting policies (Cont’d)

	 2.4	� Change in accounting policy for inventories from First-in-First-out method (FIFO) to
Weighted Average method (WAC) (Cont’d)

		�  The effects of restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 September
2021 are as follows:

As previously
stated

RM
 Adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

Current assets
Inventories  32,236,008  396,162  32,632,170

Equity
Accumulated losses  (13,818,281)  396,162  (13,422,119)

		  �The effects of restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 August
2022 are as follows:

		  Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
stated

RM
 Adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

Current assets
Inventories  34,389,475  234,791  34,624,266

Equity
Accumulated losses  (13,443,438)  234,791  (13,208,647)

		  �Reconciliation of the Group’s statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash
flows for the year ended 31 August 2022 are as follows:

		  Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As previously
stated

RM
 Adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

Cost of sales  (117,159,932)  (161,371)  (117,321,303)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

2.	 Significant accounting policies (Cont’d)

	 2.4	� Change in accounting policy for inventories from First-in-First-out method (FIFO) to
Weighted Average method (WAC) (Cont’d)

		�  Reconciliation of the Group’s statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash
flows for the year ended 31 August 2022 are as follows: (Cont’d.)

		  Consolidated statement of cash flows

As previously
stated

RM
 Adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

Cash flows from
  operating activities
Profit before taxation  505,525  (161,371)  344,154

Operating income before
  working capital changes  4,924,322  (161,371)  4,762,951

Working capital changes:
  Increase in inventories  (2,153,467)  161,371  (1,992,096)

		�  The effects of restatement on the Company’s statement of financial position as at 1 September
2021 are as follows:

		  Statement of financial position

As previously
stated

RM
 Adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

Current assets
Inventories  32,236,008  396,162  32,632,170

Equity
Accumulated losses  (13,744,195)  396,162  (13,348,033)

		�  The effects of restatement on the Company’s statement of financial position as at 31 August
2022 are as follows:

		  Statement of financial position

As previously
stated

RM
 Adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

Current assets
Inventories  34,389,475  234,791  34,624,266

Equity
Accumulated losses  (13,365,316)  234,791  (13,130,525)

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD Registration No.: 198201008420 (88143-P)74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

2.	 Significant accounting policies (Cont’d)

	 2.4	� Change in accounting policy for inventories from First-in-First-out method (FIFO) to
Weighted Average method (WAC) (Cont’d)

		�  Reconciliation of the Company’s statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash
flows for the year ended 31 August 2022 are as follows:

		  Statement of comprehesive income

As previously
stated

RM
 Adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

Cost of sales  (117,159,932)  (161,371)  (117,321,303)

		  Statement of cash flows

As previously
stated

RM
 Adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

Cash flows from
  operating activities
Profit before taxation  509,561  (161,371)  348,190

Operating income before
  working capital changes  4,928,358  (161,371)  4,766,987

Working capital changes:
  Increase in inventories  (2,153,467)  161,371  (1,992,096)

		�  The change in accounting policy for inventories from FIFO to WAC resulting in a increase in
inventories of the Group and of the Company by RM103,021 with lower cost of sales of RM103,021
to the consolidated net profit for the current financial year.

	 2.5	 Summary of significant accounting policies

		  (a)	 Subsidiaries and basis of consolidation

			   (i)	 Subsidiaries

				   Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company.

				�   The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial
statements from the date that control commences until the date that control

[…]

Lease liabilities  892,648  51,240  943,888
Borrowings  20,222,789  637,131  20,859,920

Total undiscounted financial liabilities  79,303,976  688,371  79,992,347

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

30.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

	 (c)	 Interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings.

		  The Group and the Company manage interest rate exposure by using a mix of fixed and floating
rate debts and actively reviewing the debt portfolio, taking into account the investment holding
period and nature of its assets.

		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax
(through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

 Group/Company
 RM

31 August 2023

Borrowings denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
  Interest rates increase by 0.25%  (15,073)
  Interest rates decrease by 0.25%  15,073

31 August 2022
Borrowings denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
  Interest rates increase by 0.25%  (51,905)
  Interest rates decrease by 0.25%  51,905

	 (d)	 Market price risk

		  Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

		  The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in
quoted equity instruments. The quoted equity instruments in Malaysia are listed on Bursa
Malaysia. These instruments are classified as fair value through profit or loss financial assets.
The Group and the Company do not have exposure to commodity price risk.

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in market